Apr'07 May'07 Jun'07 Jul'07 Aug'07 Sep'07 Oct'07 Nov'07 Dec'07 Jan'08 Feb'08 Mar'08 Apr'08

$ millions Trading Revenue (TEB) VaR

(1) For additional information, see the “Non-GAAP measures” section on pages 45 to 46 of our 2007 Annual Accountability Report.

34 CIBC Second Quarter 2008

CIBC Second Quarter 2008 35

Non-trading activities
Market risks also arise from our retail banking business,
equity investments and other non-trading activities.

Interest rate risk
Non-trading interest rate risk consists primarily of risk
inherent in Asset-Liability Management activities and the
activities of domestic and foreign subsidiaries. Interest rate
risk results from differences in the maturities or repricing
dates of assets and liabilities, both on- and off-balance
sheet, as well as from embedded optionality in retail

products. A variety of cash instruments and derivatives,
principally interest rate swaps, futures and options, are
used to manage and control these risks.

The following table shows the potential impact of an
immediate 100 basis points increase or decrease in interest
rates over the next 12 months, as adjusted for estimated
prepayments.

2008 2008 2007
$ millions, as at Apr. 30 Jan. 31 Apr. 30

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other
100 basis points increase in interest rates
Net income 51$   (6)$   (1)$   23$   (1)$   -$   23$   4$   (5)$
Change in present value of shareholders' equity 171   16   33   101   31   36   223   34   35

100 basis points decrease in interest rates
Net income (62)$   6$   1$   (56)$   1$   -$   (96)$   (4)$   5$
Change in present value of shareholders' equity (264)   (16)   (35)   (143)   (31)   (37)   (257)   (34)   (35)

Foreign exchange risk $ millions, as at Carrying value Fair value

Apr. 30, 2008 AFS securities 1,354$   1,923$
Other assets(1) 219   240

1,573$   2,163$
Oct. 31, 2007 AFS securities 1,415$   1,921$

Other assets(1) 254   299
1,669$   2,220$

Non-trading foreign exchange risk, also referred to as
structural foreign exchange risk, arises primarily from our
investments in foreign operations. This risk, predominantly
in U.S. dollars, is managed using derivative hedges, and by
funding the investments in foreign currencies.

A 1% appreciation of the Canadian dollar would
reduce our shareholders’ equity as at April 30, 2008 by
approximately $30 million (October 31, 2007: by
approximately $28 million).

Our non-functional cur
(1) Includes equity-accounted investments.
 rency denominated earnings
Liquidity risk  are converted into the functional currencies through spot or